

No. 22-277

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ASHLEY MOODY, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF FLORIDA, *et al.*,
Petitioners,
v.
NETCHOICE, LLC, DBA NETCHOICE, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE*
PEN AMERICAN CENTER AND
LIBRARY FUTURES
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

MAXWELL S. MISHKIN	LYNN B. OBERLANDER
LAUREN P. RUSSELL	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
BALLARD SPAHR LLP	JOSEPH SLAUGHTER
1909 K Street NW, 12th Floor	BALLARD SPAHR LLP
Washington, D.C. 20006	1675 Broadway, 19th Floor
(202) 661-2200	New York, NY 10019
mishkinm@ballardspahr.com	(212) 223-0200
russelll@ballardspahr.com	oberlanderl@ballardspahr.com
	slaughterj@ballardspahr.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

December 7, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 5

I. The Challenged Laws Are Part of a
Larger Movement to Impose
Political Orthodoxy on Public
Discourse..... 5

II. The Fact That the Challenged Laws
Target Social Media Websites Does
Not Differentiate Them From Other
Attempts to Impose Orthodoxy 12

III. Upholding the Challenged Laws
Will Intensify the Race to Exercise
Government Control Over Public
Discourse..... 21

CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ariz. Free Enter. Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett, 564 U.S. 721 (2011)</i>	3, 21
<i>Ariz. Sch. Bds. Ass’n v. State, 252 Ariz. 219 (2022)</i>	9
<i>Avins v. Rutgers, 385 F.2d 151 (3d Cir. 1967)</i>	24
<i>Bantam Books v. Sullivan, 372 U.S. 58 (1963)</i>	20
<i>Book People v. Wong, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 165010 (W.D. Tex. Sept. 18, 2023)</i>	9, 10
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ., 347 U.S. 483 (1954)</i>	23
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchants Ass’n, 564 U.S. 786 (2011)</i>	20, 21
<i>Denver Area Educ. Telecomms. Consortium v. FCC, 518 U.S. 727 (1996)</i>	16
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org., 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)</i>	22

<i>Friends of Georges v. Mulroy</i> , 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 96766 (W.D. Tenn. June 2, 2023)	9
<i>HM Fla.-Orl v. Griffin</i> , 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 134665 (M.D. Fla. June 24, 2023)	10
<i>Imperial Sovereign Ct. of Mont. v.</i> <i>Knudsen</i> , 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 184720 (D. Mont. Oct. 13, 2023).....	9
<i>Janus v. AFSCME</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	13
<i>Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 343 U.S. 495 (1952).....	20, 21
<i>Martin v. City of Struthers</i> , 319 U.S. 141 (1943).....	14
<i>Miami Herald Publ'g v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	17, 18
<i>NCAA v. Alston</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2141 (2021).....	22
<i>Palko v. Connecticut</i> , 302 U.S. 319 (1934).....	4, 24
<i>Pernell v. Fla. Bd. of Governors of the</i> <i>State Univ. Sys.</i> , 641 F. Supp. 3d 1218 (N.D. Fla. 2022).....	10

<i>United States v. Bertelsmann SE & Co.</i> , 646 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2022)	15
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	2, 5
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927)	24
<i>Woodlands Pride v. Paxton</i> , 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 171268 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 26, 2023)	10
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	13
Statutes	
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 106.072	13, 14
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 143A.006	13
Other Authorities	
Br. of Appellee, <i>Miami Herald Publ'g v. Tornillo</i> , 1974 WL 185860 (U.S. Aug. 30, 1974)	20
Molly Townes O'Brien, <i>Private School Tuition Vouchers & the Realities of Racial Politics</i> , 64 Tenn. L. Rev. 359 (1997)	23

Brandon Posivak, <i>The Demise of the Hub-and-Spoke Cartel & the Rise of the Student Athlete: A Significant Step Toward a New Era of Conferences in NCAA v. Alston</i> , 31 U. Miami Bus. L. Rev. 38 (2022)	22
Aaron Tang, <i>After Dobbs: History, Tradition, & the Uncertain Future of a Nationwide Abortion Ban</i> , 75 Stan. L. Rev. 1091 (2022)	22
U.S. Const. amend. I	24
